

No. 17-1343

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHAWN L. DAVIS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Mississippi**

**BRIEF OF FAIR PUNISHMENT PROJECT AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RONALD SULLIVAN
Fair Punishment Project
1557 Mass. Ave.
Lewis Hall, 203
Cambridge, MA 02138

SHARON KATZ
Counsel of Record
RUSSELL M. ANELLO
REAGAN T. LYNCH
KELSEY CLARK
Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(202) 450-4508
sharon.katz@davispolk.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. Evolving standards of decency support a categorical rule barring life-without-parole sentences for children.	3
1. States are rapidly abandoning life without parole sentencing for children.....	5
2. In most states that have not yet banned juvenile life without parole sentencing, its application is either rare or nonexistent.....	10
3. International consensus is firmly against juvenile life without parole sentencing.....	13
4. These trends show that a clear consensus has emerged against juvenile life without parole sentencing.....	15
B. Juvenile life without parole violates the Eighth Amendment’s substantive guarantee of proportional punishment.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Children possess unique characteristics that distinguish juvenile offenders from adult offenders and undermine the penological rationales for severe sentences.	16
2. “Irreparable corruption” in children is exceedingly rare—if not nonexistent—and cannot be reliably identified by either medical professionals or triers of fact.	19
C. Individuals sentenced to life without parole for acts committed as children must be provided a meaningful opportunity for release based on demonstrated maturity and rehabilitation upon reaching an age when these characteristics can accurately be assessed.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	3, 4, 10, 12
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014)	9
<i>Casiano v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015).....	9
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017)	7
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 234 So. 3d 440 (Miss. Ct. App. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 233 So. 3d 821 (Miss. 2018)	1
<i>Diatchenko v. District Attorney for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013).....	5
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	5, 10, 12
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 175 So. 3d 675 (Fla. 2015)	9
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 883 N.W.2d 272 (Minn. 2016).....	8
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	4, 5
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 217 So. 3d 266 (La. 2016).....	9
<i>People v. Contreras</i> , 411 P.3d 445 (Ca. 2018).....	9
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	3
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 551 (1989).....	17
<i>State v. Boston</i> , 363 P.3d 453 (Nev. 2015).....	9
<i>State v. Houston-Scioners</i> , 391 P.3d 409 (Wash. 2017).....	10
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014).....	9-10
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 76 N.E.3d 1127 (Ohio 2016).....	9
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	9
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 387 P.3d 650 (Wash. 2017).....	9
<i>State v. Rivera</i> , 2015-CF-000942-A-0 (Fla. 9th Jud. Cir. Apr. 7, 2017), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 5D17-1397 (Fla. 5th Dist. Ct. App. May 8, 2017).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016).....	6
<i>State v. Wallace</i> , 527 S.W.3d 55 (Mo. 2017)	9
<i>State v. Zuber</i> , 152 A.3d 197 (N.J. 2017).....	9
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	17
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	3, 4, 23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	3
------------------------------	---

STATUTES

Alaska Stat. Ann. § 12.55.125.....	5
Ark. Code § 5-4-104(b).....	5
Ark. Code § 16-93-621	5
Cal. Penal Code § 3051.....	6
Cal. Penal Code § 4801.....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17-22.5-104(IV).....	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-1.3-401(4)(b)(1)	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 54-125a(f)(1)	5
D.C. Code Ann. § 24-403.01(c)(2)	5
D.C. Code Ann. § 24-403.03	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4204A(d)	6
Fla. Stat. § 775.082	7
Fla. Stat. § 921.1402(2)(a).....	7
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 706-656(1)	5
Iowa Code Ann. § 901.5(14)	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6618.....	5
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 640.040(1).....	5
La. Stat. Ann. § 15:574.4.....	8
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 558.047.....	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.19A	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.19B	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.19C	8
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 12.1-32-13.1.....	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 176.025	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:11-3(b)(5).....	5
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1102.1	7
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-6-1.3	5
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 12.31	5
Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-209.....	5
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 7045.....	5
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 10.95.030	8
W. Va. Code § 62-12-13b	5
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-101	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-10-301	5
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1
 BRIEFS	
Brief for Am. Psychological Ass’n et al. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner, <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) (No. 10-9646).....	21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>50-state Examination</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (July 31, 2017), https://www.ap.org/explore/locked-up-for-life/50-states	11, 12, 13
B.J. Casey et al., <i>The Adolescent Brain</i> , 28 DEVELOPMENTAL REV. 62 (2008).....	19, 20
Committee Against Torture, Conclusions and Recommendations of the Committee Against Torture: United States of America, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/USA/CO/2 (July 25, 2006), http://undocs.org/CAT/C/USA/CO/2	14-15
Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, Concluding Observation of the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination: United States of America, U.N. Doc. CERD/C/USA/CO/6 (May 8, 2008), http://undocs.org/CERD/C/USA/CO/6	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Convention on the Rights of the Child, Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3	13
Convention on the Rights of the Child, UNITED NATIONS TREATY COLLECTION, https://treaties. un.org/Pages/ViewDetails.aspx?src=IND& mtdsg_no=IV-11&chapter=4&lang=en	13-14
Elizabeth P. Shulman et al., <i>The Dual Systems Model: Review, Reappraisal, and Reaffirmation</i> , 17 DEVELOPMENTAL COGNITIVE NEUROSCIENCE 103 (2016)	21
Human Rights Committee, Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: United States of America, 34, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/CO/3/Rev.1 (Dec. 18, 2006), https://www.state.gov/documents/ organization/133837.pdf	14
Josh Rovner, <i>Juvenile Life Without Parole</i> , SENTENCING PROJECT (Oct. 13, 2017), https:// www.sentencingproject.org/publications/ juvenile-life-without-parole/	13
Juan E. Méndez, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/28/ 68 (Mar. 15, 2015), http://antitorture.org/wp- content/uploads/2015/03/Children_Report.pdf ..	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
JUVENILE SENTENCING PROJECT, JUVENILE LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCES IN THE UNITED STATES: NOVEMBER 2017 SNAPSHOT (Nov. 20, 2017), https://www.juvenilelwop.org/wp-content/uploads/November%202017%20Snapshot%20of%20JLWOP%20Sentences%2011.20.17.pdf	11, 12, 13
Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice</i> , 5 ANN. REV. CLINICAL PSYCHOL. 459 (2009)	19
Laurence Steinberg et al., <i>Around the World, Adolescence Is a Time of Heightened Sensation Seeking and Immature Self-regulation</i> , 21 DEVELOPMENTAL SCI. 2 (2018)	21
Laurence Steinberg & Robert G. Schwartz, <i>Developmental Psychology Goes to Court</i> , in YOUTH ON TRIAL: A DEVELOPMENTAL PERSPECTIVE ON JUVENILE JUSTICE 9 (Thomas Grisso & Robert G. Schwartz eds., 2000)	20-21
Mariam Arain et al., <i>Maturation of the Adolescent Brain</i> , 9 NEUROPSYCHIATRIC DIS. TREAT. 449 (2013)	20
Nitin Gogtay et al., <i>Dynamic Mapping of Human Cortical Development During Childhood Through Early Adulthood</i> , 101 PROC. NAT'L ACAD. SCI. 8174 (2004)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Riley Yaes, <i>Pennsylvania Supreme Court Throws out Life Without Parole Sentence for Juvenile</i> , PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE (June 26, 2017), http://www.post-gazette.com/news/state/2017/06/26/Qu-eed-Batts-case-pennsylvania-supreme-court-juvenileparole/stories/201706260160	8
Seth J. Schwartz et al., <i>Identity Around the World: An Overview</i> , 138 NEW DIRECTIONS FOR CHILD & ADOLESCENT DEV. 1 (2012)	20
<i>State Distribution of Youth Offenders Serving Juvenile Life Without Parole</i> , HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH (Oct. 2, 2009), https://www.hrw.org/news/2009/10/02/state-distribution-youth-offenders-serving-juvenile-life-without-parole-jlwop	6
THE CAMPAIGN FOR THE FAIR SENTENCING OF YOUTH, <i>MONTGOMERY MOMENTUM: TWO YEARS OF PROGRESS SINCE MONTGOMERY V. LOUISIANA</i> (Jan. 25, 2018), https://www.fairsentencingofyouth.org/wp-content/uploads/Montgomery-Anniversary-2018-Snapshot1.pdf	11
